whether incorporated or not incorporated whether domiciled in 

India or elsewhere. 

IV. The liability of the Members is limited. 

*V.   The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 140,00,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fourteen Thousand Crore) divided into 7,75,00,00,000 

(Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each, 3,25,00,000 (Three Crore Twenty-five Lakh) 

Preference Shares of Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) each and 

3,00,00,00,000 (Three Hundred Crore) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each. 

The Company has power from time to time to increase or reduce or 

cancel its capital and to attach thereto respectively such preferential,

[...]

by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench vide its Order dated                          

November 24, 2023. 

Clause V substituted vide Ordinary Resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting of the 

Company held on June 8, 2012 by re-classification of 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakh) Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs.1,000/- each and 3,00,00,00,000 (Three Hundred Core) Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each into 3,25,00,000 (Three Crore Twenty 

Five Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.1,000/- each. 

Clause V substituted vide Ordinary Resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting of the 

Company held on December 6, 2007. 

We, the several persons, whose names, addresses and descriptions are hereunder subscribed below,